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HE,

Prerequisites

Requirements

CisCOZR W IR 7E 4 S 3t 17 152 % £ 25 AR B i FE B BR A4S ST

Components Used
AXRAWEBETUTREMBE A

. FTECisco |0SE i A
- FiE Ciscol% F1 83
Note: 4~ F3i& Al FCisco CatalystX#HHMGXFE A,

The information in this document was created from the devices in a specific lab environment.All of
the devices used in this document started with a cleared (default) configuration.If your network is
live, make sure that you understand the potential impact of any command.
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Conventions

BXRXEANBFMES , H5H Cisco HFARERAN,

TRB B LR AR

REBRELEIR , HAEEOEH R EME S EN TEEGHEIR) B E 2 b O] 57 (R 4 [ &),
8 IR T LU IS (it 5y 22 , MBEAREHFBHHF IHEFHZ AR A show versionfi T #1112
Ij:lJIJO

R & show versionB i tH Sishow technlcal -supportis & (M EFEHE ) NE R Ciscoid & , BEEFEA
CERNEERBIIEE, ATHERAT , B4R —EMOAR |, Z6 #ER%FJavaSCHDH‘&Fﬁﬁ

o

Router uptinme is 2 days, 21 hours, 30 minutes
Systemrestarted by bus error at PC Ox30EE546, address OxBB4C4

Systemimage file is "flash:igs-j-1.111-24.bin", booted via flash

EELERBE , #2HAET , B RESEREKED

*** Systemreceived a Bus Error exception ***
si gnal = Oxa, code= 0x8, context= 0x608c3a50
PC = 0x60368518, Cause = 0x20, Status Reg = 0x34008002

FEWREE |, BRHB[ERRA. B, A, BHBFSEARBRBESL , A RBZREFHFNHEMA I TR
£ AR,

S—HEXABARZAREOLERRN, MRLFABRE  HIREERLUTXERIER

%/1 P2 R5K-1-MSG slot0 Systemrel oaded by a Bus Error exception
%/ P2 R5K-1-M5G sl otO call er=0x600BC974

%/1 P2 R5K-1-MSG sl ot0 System exception: sig=10, code=0x408,
cont ext =0x605B51E0

EEEF , ,., B LR BRRE B B IECisco 12000 Series Internet Routerfy <k, R EB A
4 | BiREEEMFix Lt 2 & it H AYshow context :

Rout er #show cont ext

CRASH INFO Slot 1, Index 1, Crash at 11:27:15 utc Wed May 16 2001
VERS| ON:

GS Software (GLC1-LC-M, Version 12.0(16.5)S, EARLY DEPLOYMENT MAI NTENANCE
| NTERI M SOFTWARE
TAC Support: http://ww. ci sco.conm pcgi-bin/ibld/view pl?i =support

Conpi |l ed Thu 29-Mar-01 17: 12 by ni nahung
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Car

d Type: 3 Port G gabit Ethernet, S/N

Syst em exception: SIG=10, code=0x2008, context=0x40D8DF44

Systemrestarted by a Bus Error exception

STACK TRACE:

- Traceback= 40165800 4038DOFC 4025C7BC 4026287C 4029581C 402EECF8 40000144
CONTEXT:

$0 : 00000000, AT : 00000000, vO : 00000044, v1 : OFE00020
a0 : 00000000, al : OFEOOOOO, a2 : 00000000, a3 : 39EC6AAB
t0 : 00000030, t1 : 34008D01, t2 : 34008100, t3 : FFFFOOFF
t4 : 400C01E8, t5 : 00000001, t6 : 00000001, t7 : 00000001
sO : 40DCDD20, s1 : OFEO0000, s2 : 00000000, s3 : 000005DC
s4 : 00000000, s5 : OFEO0020, s6 : 00000004, s7 : 414CF120
t8 : 41680768, t9 : 00000000, kO : 00000000, k1 : FFFF8DFD
gp : 40CB9780, sp : 4105BFE8, s8 : 41652BA0, ra : 4038DOFC
EPC : 0x40165800, SREG : 0x34008D03, Cause : 0x00002008

Error EPC : OxBFC22B94
-Process Traceback= No Extra Traceback

B7

REZMT , ES I “Cisco 120003 51| 5 Bk X % 25 - B £ B% I B B i FE HERR”

1N R A % 5 /Y —show context@p S MBI Ciscoi® & , B eEE A Cisco CLIZ #r88 & RE 1 R B A&

1IE,

EFAERR CLI 2R , BUAREME,. 2EFH 2B A JavaScript,

PEBR B LR 65 IR AR iR R

TFRESRMUEENITHE — SRR (IAFR Ha" s it BB R RO R |, SELMEREI
. BLER , BB —NMEKETREWEACisco IOSHUBHFENH LT, EROIFP , “REH
BREREFHBITEPC 0x30EE5S46 , #hik0xBB4C4" , F ik BR B R EM S ER T A 2
0xBB4C4, FZ 5B %E L EEF1T#25(PC)E,

EHRTHNE_HASERATLERNMPRERBRN . KARNAFLUYERELERNMREAHR

T

o BAERENAEERAAECiscolkHEFH -

- 68000 M2 831X 2 F Bishow versionis H Y — 28 2 3% FH 358 — 1 680004 FE5S -

ci sco 2500 (68030) processor (revision D) wth 8192K/2048K bytes of menory.

ZHE68000 ML FEBS A IERI IR FBE P A « BR 1000 R 5B E5Cisco 1600 F 5B H B8 Cisco
2500 R I AHEF 2R 4000 R I HESFECisco 7000 (RP)ZR 5B FH 25 HY B% AL 32 25 (RP) &R

- NS S EITH(RISC)ALE 81X 2 XK Bshow versiontl MY —3F 0 B B8 A — P RISCRL EE 85

cisco 3640 (R4700) processor (revision 0x00) with 49152K/ 16384K bytes of nenory.

R (R4700)}8 R—MRISCALE S, RHRISCAERDIENBEMBETA | BH 3600 RFIHEHE
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Cisco 4500 Series Routers 2%} 4700 3 51 #& H1 25 7£ Cisco 7500% 5| Cisco 7000
(RSP7000) % 51l #% H 25 A B% B SR e AL B2 B3 (RSP) 3R 7E Cisco 7200 Series Routersfy M 284 2
23512 (NPE)#& R 1£ Cisco 7600 Series Routers=} Catalyst 6000 Switchf#) % /= R 454 F
(MSFC)7£Cisco 10000 Series Internet Routersfy ¥ 8E 5% H 51 2 (PRE)#& 3R #£ Cisco 12000
Series Internet Routersky T Jk 3% B B 85 (GRP) & 3R

—BRE T it GRS R | MEEMEMNFAMPEBRBEF 18,

PEBRTE68000 ML EERR P & AY B4 8 1R A MU

LUt IREVHBE RS | HELEREI |, B FAshow regionfi B E UL X N FME VB, MR
BRI SR tbi T & T Eshow regionfi i P E RSB E |, X EWRE K H2R1RE T R 789 i 31k
o IXFKBAERCisco IOSEH R, i Cisco CLIZ #TE5(IXFRIEAM A ) #% 15 % tH A show
stacks@ & MR 31 § BUE L& 451R K Cisco IOSE 4 Bug.

S—7H , iR itFshow regionfi HFE TEHFA—SEE , BRERAREE T HERAF L
, BEREZb UMM EGTE SO N, XiER—MEARE,

X 2 %0 Y show regionfd R :

Rout er #show r egi on

Regi on Manager :

Start End Size(b) dass Mdia Name
0x00000000 Ox007FFFFF 8388608 Local RW mai n
0x00001000 0x0001922F 98864 |Data R'W mai n: dat a
0x00019230 0x000666B3 316548 I1Bss RW mai n: bss
0x000666B4 0x007FEFFF 7965004 Local RW mai n: heap
Ox007FFO00 Ox007FFFFF 4096 Local R'W nmai n: f| hl og
0x00800000 Ox009FFFFF 2097152 lomem R'W i omem
0x03000000 Ox037FFFFF 8388608 Flash RO flash
0x0304033C 0x037A7D3F 7764484 1Text RO flash: text

Note: £ — L HiR Cisco IOSEHRRAH |, tkan ST =AM, show regionii i & MCisco IOSE
R A< 12.0(9) % H #9show tech-supportfd —EB %o

ik B R A HER . BT B RS EEN b R AN E .
T BN F EHHERHARAM (DRAM),

iomemXd B T A-Hi H(/0) 72 , ERESAFEENTRENEH. Bl , Cisco2500#7
DRAM , £ ZRAM (SRAM) Cisco4000K] .

FERE— R, 38R , pc ox3oEEs460xBB4ACs , IHb 5.4k £ BH B SR B 5 show region# Y — 1 Cisco
250088 28, #bi0xBB4C450x000BB4C4—ZEEH . fFFAshow regionftt , bbb ik 455t /E T
“FTEWSERESE , “EE : #50x000666B4-0x007FEFFF, MBIMEIEE , “T B NN T 17458
HDRAM , ALtDRAMG HF EERR B,
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MRXR—NHEEHEER , NE , MRBHSN—MEEBN TRS -, FHEBOHIERER
B, BER—NMFEUEEN LRI E R 7250 Flslote ZSEETMA] |, X BRI K MR T

EW.

57 Fshow regionitt 1t SEE , £ A Cisco CLI% #T23 #% 73 i i A show stacks® 5} H iR BICisco
|IOSE HBugS BB &R b1l B B4k 45
RIS ENRTEN , AREMCisco IOSHHEITEEM RARTI N FIR A B L & R[N —
‘O, EAXBEEERABENBugiIEIE,

SRR R HERR AV far S

R

AN

30 Hoch

R BRI o

MR Bug IDAREPLEL K Cisco IOSHHMRAEE

#Y Ciscoik % HYshow technical-support (M4 RER )T |, BEEFER

Cisco CLIZ#zs B RBERBIEE, EFEAER CLI 2iEs , BXMERIMEF. BEFZHEE

A JavaScript,

BEBRFERISCALEE8RF & Y 5.4 H5 1R A B Pl

BIEESERR AR S

F£68000 ML B2 25 ¥ £ BY Bk S IR BB HUE | RS TIER DBl

FERISCAL B8R £, Cisco |IOSHM- 1R T #46 RE 0L 3t 31t B 4 32 #h 31k B 58 FH S5 BR FR 4R %)% (TLB) E A FE
Bk, ERISCALIERFAY L8R R 55 AY B bk h 31k 52 FE #l 3th 31k 568000140 32 85 458 A RY P 32 #th 1t 48

o
A T i I show regionB TR EBLEEHEIRIREWbIE, ZHAEL |, HXREUATRA

Rout er #show r egi on

Regi on Manager :

Start

0x00000000

0x00001000

0x00019230

0x000666B4

0x007FF000

0x00800000

0x03000000

0x0304033C

End

0x007FFFFF

0x0001922F

0x000666B3

0x007FEFFF

0x007FFFFF

O0x009FFFFF

0x037FFFFF

0x037A7D3F

Si ze(b)
8388608

98864
316548
7965004

4096
2097152
8388608

7764484

{# A T Eshow regionfe SR H |
B4 EBERKR . B Cisco CLIZ e (X BREAM A ) #4558 R ¥4 S show technical-support
(MEBRER) S 5 B AR B S BUE & IR Cisco IOSE#HBug.

£ FAshow region® T S — MR RABEMREEBUR T ERHS LRENNERE, fln, MEE
DRAM (64 x 1024 x 1024 = 67108864 F 7= 0x4000000°F77) 64 MB , DRAMSEE =
0x60000000 - 64 MBEYOXx63FFFFFF, X Fshow regionfis 51\ :

d ass

Local

| Dat a

| Bss

Local

Local

| omem

Fl ash

| Text

Medi a

R'wW

R'wW

R'wW

R'wW

R'wW

R'wW

R O

R O

Nanme

mai n

nmai n: dat a
mai n: bss
nai n: heap
nmai n: f| hl og
i omem
flash

flash:text

BRERITOXCTRBEME L , H EEERINA , BLHERR

Rout er #show version | i of menory
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ci sco RSP2 (R4700) processor wth 65536K/ 2072K bytes of nenory.

Rout er #show r egi on

Regi on Manager :

Start

0x40000000

0x40002000

0x48000000

0x50002000

0x58002000

0x60000000

0x60010908

0x60C82000

Ox60F5AF20

0x610E3600

0x61103600

0x80000000

0x88000000

0x88002000

0xA0000000

0xA8000000

0xA8002000

MRE—NEL4EEIRTEOXGS5FFFFFF , show regionfi i Z BN EHE H BHEIFE

End

0x40001FFF

Ox401FFFFF

0x48001FFF

Ox501FFFFF

Ox581FFFFF

Ox63FFFFFF

0x60C80B11

Ox60F5AF1F

Ox610E35FF

0x611035FF

Ox63FFFFFF

Ox83FFFFFF

0x88001FFF

O0x881FFFFF

OXA3FFFFFF

OxA8001FFF

OxA81FFFFF

iJJ:(ZFk#FBUg)o

) =N

Si ze(b)
8192
2088960
8192
2088960
2088960
67108864
13042186
2985760
1607392
131072
49269248
67108864
8192
2088960
67108864
8192

2088960

d ass

| onem

| onem

| onem

| onem

| onem

Local

| Text

| Dat a

| Bss

Local

Local

Local

| onem

| onem

Local

| onem

| onem

Medi a

REG

R'W

REG

R'W

R'W

R'W

R O

R'W

R'W

R'W

R'W

R'W

REG

R'W

R'W

REG

R'W

Name

ga

mend

QA:witethru

mermd: (mend_bi t swap)
memd: ( mend_uncached)
mai n

mai n: t ext

mai n: dat a

mai n: BSS

mai n: f ast heap

mai n: heap

mai n: (mai n_kO0)

A kO

mermd: (mend_kO0)

mai n: (mai n_k1)

A ki1

mermd: (mend_k1)

&

TR 3EEM

. T £ Fishow regionfi P IIF B &R IRK R it R B ERKBEEFE AN B E N,

- ISR b3t E T RE ol 1t 11k ST

- MRt FE FRE #l b1k S8 FH
technical-support (W48 ) a5 1Y a1 H F1IR 5 S5 BUES & H iR B Cisco IOSE #4Bug.

- ZRINEERZR

Ax
2N

B EIRARRY SRR R

R EE
LB , SELERET, HMIFRIPCEMR ELt

55

30 Ho e B

LRAB/IE ,

, BERENH SIS EME N,
, 15 A Cisco CLIZ #T23 (X BRIE A F P ) 3 18 & R HE4R Sishow

HHIZ1TCisco IOSE#F R FIHY Z MR 4 MR Ao

HRWRHRFNEFITHER(PC)RI 5., PCERLERBMNITETH

Hix

LA, FHEEHIEESE
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Rout er #show versi on |

of menory

ci sco RSP2 (R4700) processor wth 65536K/ 2072K bytes of nenory.

Rout er #show r egi on

Regi on Manager :

Start End Size(b) Cdass Media Nanme
0x40000000 Ox40001FFF 8192 lonmem REG ga
0x40002000 Ox401FFFFF 2088960 lomem R'W nmemd
0x48000000 O0x48001FFF 8192 lonmem REG QA witethru
0x50002000 Ox501FFFFF 2088960 lomem R'W mermd: (mend_bi t swap)
0x58002000 Ox581FFFFF 2088960 lomem R'W memd: ( mend_uncached)
0x60000000 Ox63FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n
0x60010908 0x60C80B11 13042186 |Text RO mai n: t ext
0x60C82000 Ox60F5AF1F 2985760 IData R'W mai n: dat a
Ox60F5AF20 Ox610E35FF 1607392 1Bss R'W mai n: BSS
Ox610E3600 0x611035FF 131072 Local R'W mai n: f ast heap
0x61103600 Ox63FFFFFF 49269248 Local R'W mai n: heap
0x80000000 Ox83FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n: (mai n_kO0)
0x88000000 Ox88001FFF 8192 lonmem REG QA kO
0x88002000 Ox881FFFFF 2088960 lomem R'W mermd: (mend_kO0)
OxA0000000 OxA3FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n: (mai n_k1)
OxA8000000 OxA8001FFF 8192 Ilonmem REG QA k1
0xA8002000 OxA81FFFFF 2088960 lomem R'W mermd: (mend_k1)

FEXfERT , PCBEZH1E0x0 (?E_I“EEH: NZEIEED)
FE I A IE L% EE Mshow regionfi SRR E,

BREXFTREHNESEST, XERHE
FEHMRISCE A (Cisco3600L , 4500 , &%) , BIRBSEGVRE , HEFIFEEPC , FTRELHEIR
Bt o

RENBH—MELERAERNER , JIPCESHuENRMEEF, Hl

Rout er #show version | i of menory

cisco RSP2 (R4700) processor wth 65536K/ 2072K bytes of nenory.

Rout er #show r egi on



Regi on Manager :

Start End Size(b) Cdass Media Nane
0x40000000 Ox40001FFF 8192 lonmem REG ga
0x40002000 Ox401FFFFF 2088960 Ilomem R'W nmemd
0x48000000 O0x48001FFF 8192 Ilonmem REG QA witethru
0x50002000 Ox501FFFFF 2088960 lomem R'W mermd: ( mend_bi t swap)
0x58002000 Ox581FFFFF 2088960 lomem R'W mermd: ( mend_uncached)
0x60000000 Ox63FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n
0x60010908 0x60C80B11 13042186 |Text RO mai n: t ext
0x60C82000 Ox60F5AF1F 2985760 |IData R'W mai n: dat a
Ox60F5AF20 Ox610E35FF 1607392 1Bss R'W mai n: BSS
Ox610E3600 0x611035FF 131072 Local R'W mai n: f ast heap
0x61103600 Ox63FFFFFF 49269248 Local R'W mai n: heap
0x80000000 Ox83FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n: (mai n_kO0)
0x88000000 Ox88001FFF 8192 lonmem REG QA kO
0x88002000 Ox881FFFFF 2088960 Ilomem R'W mermd: (mend_kO0)
OxA0000000 OxA3FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n: (mai n_k1)
OxA8000000 OxA8001FFF 8192 lonmem REG QA k1
0xA8002000 OxA81FFFFF 2088960 Ilomem R'W mermd: (mend_k1)
MBS B30
Rout er #show version | i of menory

cisco RSP2 (R4700) processor wth 65536K/ 2072K bytes of nenory.

Rout er #show r egi on

Regi on Manager :

Start

0x40000000

0x40002000

0x48000000

0x50002000

0x58002000

End

0x40001FFF

0x401FFFFF

0x48001FFF

0x501FFFFF

Ox581FFFFF

Si ze(b)
8192
2088960
8192
2088960

2088960

d ass

| onrem

| onrem

| onrem

| onrem

| onrem

Medi a

REG

Name

ga

mend

QA witethru

mend

mend

: (mend_bi t swap)

: (menmd_uncached)



0x60000000 Ox63FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n
0x60010908 0x60C80B11 13042186 |Text RO mai n: t ext
0x60C82000 Ox60F5AF1F 2985760 IData R'W mai n: dat a
Ox60F5AF20 Ox610E35FF 1607392 1Bss R'W mai n: BSS
Ox610E3600 0x611035FF 131072 Local R'W mai n: f ast heap
0x61103600 Ox63FFFFFF 49269248 Local R'W mai n: heap
0x80000000 Ox83FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n: (mai n_kO0)
0x88000000 Ox88001FFF 8192 lonmem REG QA kO
0x88002000 Ox881FFFFF 2088960 lomem R'W mermd: (mend_kO0)
OxA0000000 OxA3FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n: (mai n_k1)
OxA8000000 OxA8001FFF 8192 lonmem REG QA k1
0xA8002000 OxA81FFFFF 2088960 Ilomem R'W mermd: (mend_k1)

ERKIFERERESNE20E THFIA14 (TRES), XEAEFFERERRE, EXMEE
BRT , FRERIAELSHELENHELERFR. BHRANTHTELEEFEERRR
FH IR — MR B E IR,

BROZLE KM EEA BN ETERERERAMANFNENELAESNETERBERTENHE
#(PMPE),

I RIZ & B R Cisco IOSH MR A~ F| B CSCdv68388H) — ME E-H R A BE R EFHIXFEL
EREFIREMCisco IOSHHRA12.2(10)#BIEET TR XM,

BELERFENERBEREAR 5| S EH

Mo EESLHRFESISEFETN —RBFEHREAR

- Cisco IOSHIE R B T X F R REH
- B

- R B ES

- R

Cisco IOSIBEHNRHFAZRHREKEH

WiFCisco IOSHHUXIFMEMNMF. BB R (XREEMAF)=EEBAEHEEMNCisco IOSERHFHY
BRIERA, WiF , 8, Bl SNEEGXEBELTENEG , IREGXE—BH%E & HI0Cisco 72008
Cisco 7500& % 3% 8389 — NE& HH 2

Lo U

F£2600M36008% Mz £ , BRHARNAARLEFREEIRENFENE T LEFMEE. MRBARL
FERIRENRENMEERR T HMEDF(WIC)RFHEMA , 2600/3600F & AJREH 5| S
, FEARRARME B4R,
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MRPHEEERSEMT , HERARESHHE , R4BugTEES Butt R,
WMRXARTERD , CRRESBEERIBRESHEE, HIT TR

1. # AROMMONE T & 32 = Wi = 51l 2 B% i 25 £ BI60F B 1B /B 3o
2. AROM #2285 |, iEfEFconfregi P ERELBEFFERE —MRE , flN0x2142 , ZBEEEHERE

B :

Rout er #show ver si on |

of menory

ci sco RSP2 (R4700) processor wth 65536K/ 2072K bytes of nenory.

Rout er #show r egi on

Regi on Manager :

Start End Size(b) Cdass Media Nanme
0x40000000 Ox40001FFF 8192 Ilonmem REG ga
0x40002000 Ox401FFFFF 2088960 Ilomem R'W nmemd
0x48000000 O0x48001FFF 8192 Ilonmem REG QA witethru
0x50002000 Ox501FFFFF 2088960 lomem R'W mermd: (mend_bi t swap)
0x58002000 Ox581FFFFF 2088960 Ilomem R'W memd: ( mend_uncached)
0x60000000 Ox63FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n
0x60010908 0x60C80B11 13042186 |Text RO mai n: t ext
0x60C82000 Ox60F5AF1F 2985760 IData R'W mai n: dat a
Ox60F5AF20 Ox610E35FF 1607392 1Bss R'W mai n: BSS
Ox610E3600 0x611035FF 131072 Local R'W mai n: f ast heap
0x61103600 Ox63FFFFFF 49269248 Local R'W mai n: heap
0x80000000 Ox83FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n: (mai n_kO0)
0x88000000 Ox88001FFF 8192 lonmem REG QA kO
0x88002000 Ox881FFFFF 2088960 Ilomem R'W mermd: (mend_kO0)
O0xA0000000 OxA3FFFFFF 67108864 Local R'W mai n: (mai n_k1)
OxA8000000 OxA8001FFF 8192 lonmem REG QA k1
0xA8002000 OxA81FFFFF 2088960 Ilomem R'W mermd: (mend_k1)

MRBEHBFSSTHEMER , AolRRENEERZH, BIEEHZFENEEECisco IOSEAFH
o MRXFE , BEMBuUg Toolkit ((RBREM A )R B & A REF BB FT B B #FBug. ERINEZ R
L FIEHANIE1TCisco |IOSH MR B AY 2 BUE T 4E 47 iR AN

meE v RIVES

MEARELZERFERIRE , TEHRENVNENEHER. X TIRIKH T A H1a13600540008%
HES , BEHLTEMEER/ network b B 25,
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